ORDINANCE NO. 2022-48

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR BENJAMIN I. HOLBERT, III

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR AMENDMENT NO. 1 DATED AUGUST 3, 2022 TO THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2022, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Council adopted a municipal budget pursuant to Ordinance No. 2022-10, for the fiscal year January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022, setting forth certain annual appropriations; and

WHEREAS, the Treasurer has recommended to Council that a first amendment to the annual appropriation ordinance, as set forth in the attached Exhibit A, Amendment No. 1, dated August 3, 2022, which is incorporated as if fully rewritten herein, is necessary to account for certain changes in non-payroll expenditures.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Woodmere, County of Cuyahoga, State of Ohio, that:

- Section 1. The annual appropriations of the Village, established by Ordinance No. 2022-10, shall be amended by Council, as recommended by the Treasurer for certain non-payroll expenditures, in accordance with Exhibit A, Amendment No. 1, dated August 23, 2022 which is incorporated as if fully rewritten herein, and such amended budget is hereby adopted.
- Section 2. To provide for operating expenditures during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2022, the amended appropriations, as recommended by the Treasurer in Exhibit A, Amendment No. 1, dated August 3, 2022, are hereby made and the Treasurer is authorized to prepare and submit the amended appropriations set forth in Exhibit A, Amendment No. 1, dated August 3, 2022, to the Cuyahoga County Fiscal Officer.
- Section 3. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in open meetings of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including the Village's Charter and Codified Ordinances and Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- Section 4. This Ordinance is hereby determined to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the Village and for the further reason that it is necessary to timely submit the amended appropriations. It shall therefore become effective upon its passage by the affirmative vote of not less than five (5) members of Council and approval by the Mayor; otherwise, it shall become effective at the earliest time allowed by law.

PASSED:	
	Nicole Y. Culliver, PhD., Council President

Ordinance No. 2022-48 Page Two	
	Benjamin I. Holbert, III, Mayor
Approved as to legal form:	
Frank Consolo, Director of Law	
ATTEST:	
Juliasena W. Stevenson, Clerk of Council	
	of Council of the Village of Woodmere, Ohio do hereby ect copy of Ordinance No. 2022-48 adopted by the day of, 2022.
	Juliasena W. Stevenson, Clerk of Council